functional currency).

The Group has a policy in that forward contracts are used to sell surplus US Dollars and Euros, generated from sales less
purchases in those currencies. Contracts are in place at 30 September 2017 for a period of four months ahead in line with
working capital requirements. Any additional surplus currency at the end of each month is dealt with at spot rates.

The Group entered into forward vanilla contracts during the year in both US Dollars and Euros. The US Dollar forward
vanilla contracts are fixed over a series of four one-monthly contracts at rates between $1.2694 and $1.3509 and are in
place until January 2018. The Euro forward vanilla contracts are fixed over a series of four one-monthly contracts at rates
between €1.0983 and €1.1382, and are also in place until January 2018.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

 Change in
US Dollar rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000
Change in
Euro rate

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

2017

Sterling +10% (90) +10% (50)

-10% 110 -10% 62

2016

Sterling +10% (183) +10% (75)

-10% 224 -10% 91

Capital management
The Group’s policies on capital management are included in the Directors’ report on page 29.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 September 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS60

22. Share capital and share-based payments
(a) Share capital

2017
Number

Thousands

2016
Number

Thousands
2017

£’000
2016

£’000

Allotted, called up and fully paid

Ordinary shares of 1p each 16,044 15,430 160 154

(b) Share premium
£’000

At 1 October 2016 7,766

Increase in cash on exercise of share options 1,228

At 30 September 2017 8,994

(c) Share-based payments